If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.47 on printing. For more
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council . —
Sustainable Communities
Overview and Scrutiny merton =
Panel

Date: 1 September 2020
Time: 7.15 pm

Venue: This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical
location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence
2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-4
3 Declarations of pecuniary interest
4 Idverde 5-24
5 Waste, Recycling and Street Cleaning
6 Bishopsford Road Bridge: Verbal update
7 Climate Strategy and Action Plan: Verbal update
8 Covid-19 Transport Strategy 25-82
9 Performance Monitoring 83 - 84
10 Work Programme 85-90

This is a public meeting — members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels,
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively,
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer




Public Information

Attendance at meetings

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council. Seating in the public gallery is
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website. If
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mob
[...]
eople. At the end of the review the panels issue
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information,
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

= One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making
recommendations to the Cabinet.

= Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Agenda Item 2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
25 FEBRUARY 2020

(7.15 pm - 9.55 pm)

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Natasha Irons (in the Chair),
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Ben Butler,
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor David Dean,
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Aidan Mundy and
Councillor Geraldine Stanford

Jason Andrews (Environmental Health Pollution Manager),
Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection),
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration) and Ben
Stephens (Head of Parking Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies received from Clir Owen Pritchard (with Clir Mary Curtin as sub)

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed

4 CLARION HOUSING - REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE (Agenda Item 4)

Representatives from Clarion were welcomed and introduced to the Panel;

Simon Gagen - Head of Responsive Repairs

Vicki Bonner — Director of Housing

Mike Robbins - Planned Investment Manager
Paul Quinn — Director of Merton Regeneration

The Chair invited the resident speakers to share their views on Clarions repair and maintenance
service.

Waaqar Basit
e Constant leaks

e Electrics affected

Alexander Doty (read by Sara Sharp)

e Clarion provides a minimum of maintenance at High Path Estate yet increases the annual
service charge every year. In 2019 my annual service charge increased nearly 18%.
Unreasonable escalation of service charges is an abusive practice followed by resident
associations generally.

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

Very few services are provided adequately and most are not provided at all. For example,
refuse is collected weekly and, as a result, bins overflow and refuse overflows onto the
grounds. Communal cleaning is performed weekly and consists of sweeping and mopping the
stairways. Marked, defaced, and broken building and utility structures are not cleaned or
repaired. Grounds maintenance is performed weekly and consists of cutting grass with large
mowers, leaving shrubs and edges untrimmed.

| propose that a committee of High Path residents review the services provided at High Path
and the related charges that are imposed in order that a recommendation may be made for
their improvement and cost savings.

Cypren Edmunds

Priory Close: Roof blocked with leaves has led to water not able to siphon appropriately
which l
[...]
ford to undertake site visits to those areas highlighted by residents, starting with
Eastfields and High Path. The Director of Merton Regeneration suggested exploring
using the Merton Community Panel as a focus for this activity.

ACTION: Clarion agreed to return to the Panel in the next municipal year, along with
their annual data so the Panel can look at the trends.

5 DIESEL LEVY IMPLEMENTATION (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration introduced the report and invited the Cabinet
Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment to elaborate further.

In response to Members questions, the Director of Environment and Regeneration and the
Environmental Health Pollution Manager and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and
Transport and the Head of Parking Services clarified;

e Consultation process starts in May 2020.

e CPZ's are triggered by petitions and resident led. This will continue to be the policy.

e The metrics for success will include air pollution levels and the health benefits.

e The borough does not yet comply with the Air Quality objective, we continue to monitor 50
spots in the borough

e The EQIA will be discussed with equality groups and mitigation action points looked at.

e A Panel member requested whether any other additional data sources inform the policy?
Environmental Health Pollution Manager agreed to share the 3 year trends with the panel
when they are available.

Page 3



e A Panel member requested whether the TFL journey data shows any shift to public
transport? The Head of Parking Services agreed this will be included in the Cabinet report.

Councillor David Dean raised a motion which is “If this Council believes diesel cars are dirty then
every diesel car should be treated the same way”. The motion was seconded by Councillor Daniel
Holden and debated by the Panel. (Two votes for, six against) Motion fell.

A Panel Member raised a motion requesting that “Cabinet considers the full EQIA of their proposals
The distribution of vehicles should be looked at. Heavier polluting in some parts of the borough.
There is an Equality Impact issue in terms of the changes to visitor permits.

The Chair commented that permits are already being looked at and requested further clarification on
the term ‘vehicle distribution’.

A Panel Member asked the Director of Environment and Regeneration whether it would be possible
to obtain this type of data. The Director of E&R explained we would need to request whether the
DVLA could provide this. The Director of E&R queried the link to the EQIA as geography is not a
protected characteristic.

Cabinet considers the full Equality Impact of their proposals across the borough by looking at the
available data on car vehicle ownership by area to see if it impacts the EQIA. Danil Holden seconded.
Two votes for, six abstentions

The Chair queried whether the vote should pass given that there isn’t enough positive support for
the motion and if the Panel were clear on what the recommendation was. Not enough conclusion to
pass it.

Revote (Two votes for, six against). Motion fell.

Panel RESOLVED (eight votes for, none against) to make the following reference to Cabinet:
“This Panel recommends that Cabinet look at the available evidence with the intention of putting a
greater focus on incentives to encourage and support residents to change vehicles to less polluting

types, including examples from other boroughs’.

6 AIR QUALITY - ACTION PLAN (Agenda ltem 6)

The Environmental Health Pollution Manager (Air Quality) gave an overview of the
action plan.

7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 7)
Clir Butler and the Director of Environment and Regeneration reviewed a small number of the KPI’s.
8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The work programme was agreed.

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Panel

Date: 1 September 2020

Wards: All

Subject: Performance Monitoring of Parks, Cemeteries and
Grounds Maint
[...]
d infrastructure (ie paths, 1 Playground/gym has damaged or missing equipment and
seats, bins signage or railings etc) x8 = may have graffiti or litter present x16 =
1 Site has significant or long-term graffiti and/or significant
damage to infrastructure (ie paths, seats, bins, signage, railings)
SCORING PROCEDURE (Please score Sections A & B separately) | TOTAL Other — Please Score 3, 2 or 1 and give brief description
Above 83 = Excellent / 66 —83 = Good Section A only
49 — 65 = Acceptable / Below 49 is unacceptable. x16 =
Note: multipliers are set to achieve a percentage score for each
section. Please do NOT add the two section scores together
TOTAL

This assessment form has been developed in association with
Independent Merton Green Spaces Forum

Independent
Merton Green Spaces

Forum

Please email completed form to
slwpenquiries.merton@idverde.co.uk
Please also copy to imgsforum@gmail.com

Section B only




Agenda Iltem 5

Committee: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny and
Overview Committee

Date: 1st September 2020
Wards: All

Subject: Waste and Street Cleansing Service Performance
Report
Lead officer: John Bosley — Assistant Director Public Space

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Finance

Contact officer: Charles Baker

Recommendations:

A. That Members are asked to note the content of the report and provide officers with
any comments regarding their experience, or reports they have received relating to
the waste, recycling and street cleaning services.

B. That Members are asked to note the commitment and professionalism
demonstrated by the Veolia workers in delivering these critical front-line services
during these unprecedented time.

C. That Members are asked to note the progress update as summarised in appendix
A on recommendations made to Cabinet following the Sustainable Communities
and Overview Committee in Sept 2019.

D. That Members note the content of the Local Improvement Plan (LIP) as presented
to Cabinet in
[...]
has been
included in each edition of My Merton.

All social media channels continue to be
used and information sign posting our
residents to the web pages in now on the
side of our collection vehicles.

Resident information page on waste and
street cleansing services have been
reviewed and updated including the street
cleansing schedule.

Information flyer posted on both the
website and social media advising
residents on the current impact of COVID
19 and any changes to service schedules.
This work stream continues and is on-
going and supports the Cleaner Merton
programme

4) Borough wide - Deep Clean by ward

Ongoing — as part of the normal service
delivery the Client team have continued to
identify areas of improvement and worked
with the service provider to undertake deep
cleans of known hot spot areas.
Inspections are undertaken and evidence
documented, illustrating improvements of
before and after completion of work.

This work stream continues and is on-
going and supports the Cleaner Merton
programme.

5) Localised Improvement Plan to be
presented to Cabinet

Completed — Report presented to Cabinet
in Dec 2019

6) Veolia to return in6 (six) months to

Completed — Initial meeting scheduled for

Page 37




the Sustainable Communities Panel in
order to carry out a review of the
progress achieved.

March 2020 which was cancelled due to
the impact of the current pandemic,
rescheduled for Sept 2020.

Page 38




6€ abed

APPENDIX 1 — MISSED COLLECTIONS PER 100K REPORTED IN 48HRS OF SCHEDULED COLLECTION

160
140
120
100
80
60
40
20
0

REFUSE MISS COLLECTION PER 100K

AN RN T S s S S,

=) O O
A4 aq’ *:hy Q-E" & 1 y 1
& O

fpﬁ

SO

£

N
L

N

2.
0

%

u.)’b{\ Q‘E\P @"g"



Ot abed

DMR MISSED COLLECTIONS PER 100K

100
LA

120

80
60
40
20
0
NN BN TS T VAR

# """-: # # # "'-I'.'l.’ L' ": tr #
\;}Q "’:-‘} ?:a.q? %@Q 0(:“ Qp QE x;b{h .;(E\F @‘b ?ﬁQ @’b"}’k \;}Q‘



Tt obed

180
160
140
120
100
80
60
40
20

PAPER CARD MISSED COLLECTION PER 100K

N »ooP

ﬂ,)’
"o,.,:' .i'
[...]
ing external funding would lead to a greater call
on Merton’s revenue budgets as local authorities have been tasked with
delivering these measures.

To supplement the success of the external funding bids, officers are
preparing bids to allocate Community Infrastructure Levy to deliver schemes
that were not approved by TFL and to provide resource for enforcement of
measures.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

Details of community engagement that led to the covid transport plan are
contained in section 4 of the 15 June Cabinet report.

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s32625/Covid%20Transport%?2
0Cabinet%2015%20June%20Report%20FINAL.pdf

Officers have engaged with ward members on projects in their ward which
have received funding. The Council will also undertake the necessary
consultations required for Temporary Traffic Orders and to keep residents
updated of works via the Council’s website and social media channels.

Officers have engaged schools and the council’s communications team
regarding the school streets programme.

Officers have engaged with local groups and residents via the collaborative
forum established by the Merton Transport Residents Group.

Statutory consolation on individual schemes will commence when the
Experimental Traffic Orders are live. A web-portal is being developed for
residents to provide feedback to the Council throughout the experiments.

TIMETABLE
e School Streets: September-October 2020 roll-out
e Low Traffic Neighbourhoods: September — November roll-out

e Strategic cycling links and future phases of LTNs: There is no
programme yet, pending funding announcements from TFL in mid-
September. These schemes, if successful, will roll out into 2021

FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

The Council set aside £80,000 from existing Highway budgets for immediate
pavement widening schemes. This has now been offset by funding received
from TFL and DFT and may also supplemented by the use of CIL to protect
the Council’s revenue position. (CIL allocations will be subject to Cabinet
decisions in September/October 2020)

Page 67


https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s32625/Covid%20Transport%20Cabinet%2015%20June%20Report%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s32625/Covid%20Transport%20Cabinet%2015%20June%20Report%20FINAL.pdf

7.1.

8.1.

9.1.
10

10.1.

11

12

12.1.

LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
None for the purpose of this report

HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

None for the purpose of this update — see Cabinet report.

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

None for the purpose of this update — see Cabinet report

RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
None for the purpose of this update — see Cabinet report

APPENDICES - THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

A. Covid Transport Strategy

B. Wimbledon Cycle EOI to MHCLG
C. School Streets Guide

D. School Streets Map

E. School Streets List

F. Low Traffic Neighbourhoods Guide
BACKGROUND PAPERS

Cabinet Report. 15 June 2020.
Merton’s Active & Healthy Travel Response to Covid-19

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=146&MId=368
9&Ver=4

Page 68


https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=3689&Ver=4
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=3689&Ver=4

i,



Merton’s Active & Healthy Travel Response to Covid-19

Introduction

Merton Council has a prepared an emergency transport response to the Coronavirus
pandemic and to aid social distancing in the borough. The plan is focused on making
changes to roads and pavements in the borough to improve road safety, support social
distancing and provide more space for walking and cycling.

Pavements will be extended into the road at some of the busiest parts of the borough such
as town centres and local shopping parades to support the local economy and aid social
distancing.

The emergency changes will be followed by longer
[...]
, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.

Chair: ClIr Natasha Irons
Vice-chair: Clir Daniel Holden

Scrutiny Support

For further information on the work programme of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel please contact: -
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer

Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

0T Wal| epuaby



2¢T abed

Meeting date: 1 September 2020 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 21 August 2020)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or Intended outcomes
lead officer
Holding the executive | Idverde Written report Representatives from Update on performance

to account

Idverde will be invited to
attend the session and
answer member
questions. Plus MIGSF
and friends groups

of the service

Holding the executive
to account

Waste, recycling and
street cleaning

Written update report:

John Bosley, Assistant
Director, Public Space

Scott Edgell, Veolia

To receive feedback on
recommendations (plus
include fly tipping
strategy update).

Holding the executive | Bishopsford Road Brief update Chris Lee, Director of

to account Bridge Environment and
Regeneration

Holding the executive | Climate Strategy and Brief update Chris Lee, Director of

to account

Action Plan

Environment and
Regeneration

Holding the executive
to account

Covid-19 Transport
Strategy

Brief update on
Merton’s Active &
Healthy Travel

Response to Covid-19.

Chris Lee, Director of
Environment and
Regeneration

Implementation update
prior to November
Council

Performance
management

Performance monitoring

Basket of indicators
plus verbal report

Chris Lee, Director of
Environment and

To highlight any items
of concern and/or

Regeneration request additional
information
Setting the work Work programme Written report Rosie McKeever, To agree the work
programme 2020/21 Scrutiny Officer programme.





[...]
date on performance
of the service

Holding the executive
to account

Libraries and heritage
annual report

Written report

Anthony Hopkins, Head
of Library, Heritage and
Adult Education Service

Update on performance
of the service

Holding the executive | GLL Leisure Written report Christine Parsloe, Review of Covid-19

to account Leisure and Culture effect on service
Development Manager

Performance Parking Written report Cathryn James Update on

management implementation of

charges
Performance Performance monitoring | Basket of indicators Chris Lee To highlight any items
management plus verbal report of concern

Setting the work
programme

Topic suggestions
2021/22

Written report

Rosie McKeever,
Scrutiny Officer

To seek suggestions
from the Panel to inform
discussions about the
Panel’s 2021/22 work
programme




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Idverde
	idverde Annual Review 2020 - IMGSF report

	5 Waste, Recycling and Street Cleaning
	Appendix 5  Local Improvement Plan

	8 Covid-19 Transport Strategy
	Appx A Merton Covid Transport Strategy 15 June 2020
	Appendix B: Schemes prioritised for external funding bids
	Cycling:
	To access as much funding as possible for the borough, our cycle bids will prioritise;
	• Mitcham (London Road corridor, Tooting to Bishopsford Br)
	• Mitcham (Western Road or Church Road to Colliers Wood)
	• Colliers Wood (CS7 to Merantun Way and Morden)
	• Morden (town centre to South Wimbledon)
	• Merton High Street (and Kingston Road to Colliers Wood)
	• Wimbledon town centre
	• West Barnes to Raynes Park
	Low Traffic Neighbourhoods
	We are bidding for 10 Low Traffic Neighbourhoods across the borough. Based on resident feedback, the following areas will be considered;
	School Streets We will bid for 20 School Streets across the borough as the Council recognise this as a key priority cutting across many strategies. Implementation will be dependent on the level of funding received. Analysis is already underway for the...
	• H

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
1 SEPTEMBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 10.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Natasha Irons (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Geraldine Stanford and 
Councillor Owen Pritchard

John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager), James 
McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities), 
Doug Napier (Leisure and Culture Greenspaces Manager) and 
Charles Baker (Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

The Chair requested an amendment to the previous meetings minutes (this 
discussion was previously scheduled for Marchs cancelled meeting). The minutes 
were incorrectly published before discussions with the Head of Democracy Services 
had concluded with regards to the re-vote that was taken therefore tonight’s minutes 
need to reflect this. 
 
A motion that ‘recommends Cabinet consider the full Equality Impact of their 
proposals across the borough by looking at the available data on car vehicle 
ownership by area to see if it impacts the Equality Assessment’ was voted on and 
recorded as defeated but procedure was followed incorrectly in this instance. The 
recommendation stands and the Cabinet paper can be read in full here: 
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s32143/Reference%20from%20scrutiny
%20-%20Diesel%20Levy%20for%20Cabinet%2023.03.20.pdf  

Panel RESOLVED to agree this amendment for the minutes.

Matters arising:

Parking Services provided feedback on the recommendations as follows; 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s32143/Reference%20from%20scrutiny%20-%20Diesel%20Levy%20for%20Cabinet%2023.03.20.pdf
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s32143/Reference%20from%20scrutiny%20-%20Diesel%20Levy%20for%20Cabinet%2023.03.20.pdf


2

Recommendation 1: “This Panel recommends that Cabinet look at the available 
evidence with the intention of putting a greater focus on incentives to encourage and 
support residents to change vehicles to less polluting types, including looking at 
examples from other boroughs’.
Response: We continue to investigate other initiatives. However we have identified 
Brent Council who have implemented a ‘Permit surrender scheme’.

Recommendation 2:  “This Panel recommends that Cabinet consider the full Equality 
Impact of their proposals across the borough by looking at the available data on car 
vehicle ownership by area to see if it impacts the Equality Assessment” 

Response: Information on Car ownership at London and Borough wide level is 
reasonably readily available and was used as part of the report.  However there is 
only marginal difference in car ownership in terms of vehicle type (diesel/petrol) and 
emission bands within the borough. Therefore, there is no obvious impact on the 
Equality Assessment, however we will continue to assess the impact.

4 IDVERDE (Agenda Item 4)

Representatives from Idverde (Richard Burton, Martyn Bradley and Zsolt Takacs) 
were welcomed and introduced to the Panel. 
            
The Greenspaces Manager summarised the report.

The Chair invited public speakers to share their views on the performance of the 
service.

Tony Burton – Independent Merton Green Spaces Forum:
 Merton’s Greenspaces are an essential public service. 
 Although we have had constructive dealings with idverde, performance is 

below par with the target exceeded in just 4 of the 14 months. 
 Not enough staff. Too few staff have basic horticultural knowledge. 
 Contract needs more active and assertive management. 
 Scrutiny need to be upskilled for large scale contracts. 
 A more regularly updated performance dashboard needs to be requested - 

weekly/monthly and annually. 

Alison Cousins – John Innes Society:
 Our comments overall are positive though there have been some issues of 

careless mowing – bark stripped off young trees and saplings, rose pushes 
ruined. 

 However, staff are easy to contact and make every effort to make friends 
group’s lives easier with hoses and equipment etc.

 Thanked Idverde staff for helping Friend’s groups to clear litter from illegal 
raves. It is very much appreciated. 

 Kendor Gardens has also benefited from the Community Payback Teams. 



3

Philomena Kennedy – Battles Area Residents Association: 
Grass areas and hedges well maintained but there is a lack of attention to other 
areas

 Gates locked too late at night. Problems with drinking parties, littering and 
ASB. Damage is being done to the park at this time. 

 Toilets facilities not open or maintained. People using greenery as a toilet, 
railings still not painted. Swing gates not fixed. Potholes in tarmac.

 Repairs in children’s play area still not performed. 
 Haydon’s Road is much less maintained than other areas. 

Richard Burton, General Manager for Idverde, responded: 

 Started with 79 FTEs, currently employing 101 FTE’s.
 We do ensure staff are adequately trained. 
 As a business, we are always looking at how we can better our service and 

reduce our carbon footprint. We are looking to use more carbon friendly 
equipment.

Following Panel member questions and responses from the Assistant Director for 
Public Space and the Greenspaces Manager, the Panel discussed 
recommendations. 

Panel RESOLVED (eight votes for, none against) to make the following reference to 
Cabinet: 

“The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel welcomes this 
opportunity to comment on the Idverde Grounds Maintenance service and to raise 
issues for consideration by Cabinet.

The Panel would welcome the opportunity to undertake further process mapping 
work on the inspection and reporting methodology within the contract. In order to fully 
understand how the performance data is created and reported, the Panel requests 
further information, including but not limited to; 

 Contract specifications / classification for different types of greens spaces.
 Directory of standards/management plans for different classifications of 

green spaces
 Findings represented by type

a) Types inspected in direct proportion to square meterage of 
that type within the borough.

b) Details on how the average is created

c) Ratio of inspections for those ‘below standard’ to how 
many are ‘random’. Ideally there needs to be a ‘random’ to 



4

‘re-inspection’ ratio that forces those areas that have 
‘failed’ to be re-inspected within a shorter amount of time.

Additionally, alongside this information, the Panel would like to undertake site visits to 
a sample of green spaces in Merton, with details of the reporting pro forma used by 
Client Officers when inspecting. 

The Panel recommended that the Council’s Tree Strategy is reviewed and updated to 
include how new trees are established and how all trees are maintained.

The Panel recommends that the Council create an overarching Green Spaces 
strategy in line with the Council’s climate commitment and with a focus on community 
wellbeing.

The Panel recommends to Cabinet that the Council should consider developing a 
‘One Stop Shop’ web based reporting system to make it easier for our residents to 
report any issues relating to parks, waste and public spaces in one place and bring 
an update on this to the Sustainable Communities Panel. 

Further to this, a recommendation to display signage in parks informing residents on 
how to report issues and express their views would enable the Council to be fully 
aware of the resident experience of our green spaces.

The Panel recommended that a quarterly stakeholder meeting be held, made up of 
groups included within the independent greenspaces forum and other like-minded 
organisations.

For both Idverde’s Annual Report and the Independent Green Spaces Forum annual 
report to come to the Sustainable Communities Panel.

The Panel requested quarterly written updates from Officers providing information 
and feedback on how the recommendations are being met and evidence that the 
service is improving. This work should also be underpinned by amending the data 
included within the performance monitoring framework to include both a monthly and 
quarterly measure.

Additionally the Panel also requested that Idverde return to the Sustainable 
Communities Panel in one year in order to carry out a review of the progress 
achieved. 

5 WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANING (Agenda Item 5)

The Waste, Strategy and Commissioning Manager presented the report and formally 
acknowledged the commitment and professionalism shown by Veolia staff in 
delivering the service in these unprecedented times (general waste has increased by 
12%)



5

Panel Member questions were answered by the Waste, Strategy and Commissioning 
Manager, Assistant Director of Public Spaces and the Veolia General Manager: 

The last twelve months have seen a steady improvement in performance, however 
we acknowledge there is still room for improvement in managing individual crews’ 
performance. 

There are two current strategies to manage fly tipping at shopping parades and flats 
above shops. The Fly tipping Strategy and a ‘flats above shops’ strategy. Both 
strategies build on ongoing and live communications to a transient population in 
terms of informing and engaging, including reminders of collection days. This is 
further supported by our enforcement teams who provide further information and 
engagement. 

With regards to flash flooding, we have a regular gulley schedule that’s managed by 
Veolia. They undertake a cyclical cleansing schedule at different rates per location 
type (i.e. town centres - 4 times a year. Resident areas - bi annually). Reactive 
maintenance and ad hoc requests are managed as required.

Performance improvement plans follow a standard process. We are seeing a slow 
improvement trend with complaints having decreased for the recycling crew. 

We are one of the leading authorities in respect of enforcing littering offences and fly 
tipping issues. 

6 BISHOPSFORD ROAD BRIDGE: VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Future Merton gave an update alongside a short presentation.

For clarity throughout this project we will continue to use ‘Bishopsford Road Bridge’ 
although we do recognise it has previously been called Mitcham Bridge. There has 
been a suggestion to hold a competition to rename the bridge. 

7 CLIMATE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN: VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 
7)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration gave a brief update and highlighted a 
few points: 

 Climate Change action plan - To be presented to Council in November
 Development of implementation group – identifying external funding and 

tapping into grassroots support. 
 Developing actions and initiatives – tree planting, transport strategy and other 

actions are already being embedded in Council policy. 

Implementation group will be co-chaired by representative from the Council and 
member of the public. There will be a public call to seek those that that are interested 
in working with the body. 



6

8 COVID-19 TRANSPORT STRATEGY (Agenda Item 8)

The Head of Future Merton gave a short presentation to the Panel.  

The Chair invited Luke McCarthy, Chair of Merton Residents' Transport Group, to 
input to the agenda item.

 Fantastic ambition from the council but delivery has been quite slow. 
 Schemes have been watered down. 
 We have concerns around school streets (3 dropped out, some don’t address 

correct point where children are dropped off), originally 10 LTNs planned (now 
less and smaller than planned), cycling initiatives not fully delivered. 

 Good to see CIL funding but Council need to explore other funding. 
 Better communication with residents needed. 

A Panel member proposed that the panel should receive a copy of the council's 
communications plan around school streets and low traffic neighbourhoods and 
comment on it in the near future. 

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9)

The Panel looked at the key areas in the performance monitoring information.

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The work programme was agreed. 


